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Dear Mr. Clark:

On December 8, 2015, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Good
Samaritan Society - Idaho Falls Village by the Department of Health & Welfare, Bureau of
Facility Standards to determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and
Federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or
Medicaid programs. This survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with
Medicare and Medicaid program participation requirements. This survey found the niost serious
deficiency to be a widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harn with potential for more
than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567,
whereby significant corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. Ifapplicable, a similar State Form will be provided
listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer
each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE
completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5) Completion Date to signify when
you allege that each tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must
be after the "Date Survey Completed” (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to
Correct" (listed on page 2).
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After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign the Statement
of Deficiencies and Plan of Cormrection, CMS-2567 Forin in the spaces provided and return the
originals to this office. If a State Form with deficiencies was issued, it should be signed, dated
and retwned along with the CMS-2567 Form.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by December 31, 2015.
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by December 31, 2015, may result in the imposition of ¢ivil
monetary penalties by January 17, 2016. '

Your PoC must contain the following;:

e What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been
affected by the deficient practice;

¢ How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

o What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that
the deficient practice does not recur;

e How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur,
1.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

e Include dates when corrective action will be completed.

o 'The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report, Form
CMS-2567 and the state licensure survey report, State Form.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by January 12,
2016, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended {or revised, as appropriate) on
January 12,2016. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on January 12, 2016, may
result in a change in the remedy.
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The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by
January 12, 2016, includes the following:

Denial of payment for new admissions effective March 8, 2016.
42 CFR §488.417(a)

If you do not achieve substantial coinpliance within three (3) months after the last day of the
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must
deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your
provider agreemnent be terminated on June 8, 2016, if substantial compliance is not achieved by
that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

If you believe.these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Mark P. Grimes,
Supervisor, Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder
Street, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, Fax #: (208) 364-1888,
with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may
constitute your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously
recommended remedy, if appropriate.

Tf, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial coinpliance, we will
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on Deeember 8, 2015, and continue
until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State
Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedi(ies), based on changes in the seriousness of the
non-compliance at the thme of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opporturnity to question cited deficiencies
through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Informational
Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Internet at:
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http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StatelFederal Programs/NursingFa
cilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx '

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the
followimg;: :

BES Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by December 31, 2015, Tf your request for informal dispute
resolution is received after December 31, 2015, the request will not be granted. An incomplete
informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please
contact us at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

MPG/)j
Enclosures
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS Kooo| Preparation and execution of
this response and plan of’
The facility is a single story, Type V (111) correction does not constitute
sprinklered building with a partial basement. It an admission or agreementbby
has a composite pitched roof and multiple exits to the provider of the truth of |the
grade. Original construction was June 1964 with facts alleged or conclusions set
an addition in 1985 and a major renovation in forth in the statement of
1995. A new fire alarm/smoke detection system deficiencies. The plan ofrcorrection
was installed in November 2009. Currently the is prepared and/or executed solely
facility is licensed for 113 beds. because it is required by the
provisions of federal and state law.
The following deficiencies were cited during the For the purposes of any allegation
annuaf fire/life safety survey conducted on that the facility 1s not in
December 8, 2015. The facility was surveyed substantial compllance with fiederal
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, requirements of participationl, this
Existing Health Care Occupancy, in accordance response and plan of correction
with 42 GFR 483.70. constitutes the facllity's alllegation
of compliance inraccordance with
The Survey was conducted by: section 7305 of the state operations
Nate Elkins manual.
Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety & Consltruction
nggg NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANBARD K 025 1. All penetrations in the
Smoke barriers are constructed to provide at smoke I.Jarrier walls that were
least a one half hour fire resistance rating in found in hall #3 near rooms
accordance with 8.3. Smaoke barriers may 122, 123, 130, and 131 have
terminate at an atrium wall. Windows are been sealed to prevent smoke
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass and dangerous gases from
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two passing between smoke com-
separate compartments are provided on each partments. This was .o’ -
floor. Dampers are not required in duct completed on 12/10/15.
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted
heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems. 2, All resldents, staff and
19.3.7.3,19.3.7.5,19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4 visitors have the potential
FEEE TS to be affectedbby the practice.
i |
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR BROVIDERISUPPLIER RER ESENI;F}XE;% glfhiAI;ng mpe TITLE (%6} DATE
- \/ ( ,)[L A;/ﬂ'\m oS n..h*.- i.l/._-lfi/.f‘

Any deficiency statement ending with-an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcimg providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficlent protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. Fer nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to centinued

program participation.

FORM CMS 2567(02 99) F‘rewous Versmns Obsolete

Event ID: 714X21

Facility ID: MDS001310
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K025 | Continued From page 1 K025 3. TInspections of penetrationsg
in smoké:barrier walls has been
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: added to the facility's TELS
Based on cbservation and inteWieW, the faCiIity program as a monthly task to be

failed to ensure that smoke barriers were
maintained. Failure to maintain smoke barriers
could allow smoke and dangerous gases to pass
freely between smoke compartments affecting
eqress during a fire event. This deficient practice
affected 13 residents, staff, and visitors on the
date of the survey. The facility is licensed for 113

completed by the Environmental
Services Director or his
designee.

4., Compliance will be monitored
by performing audits on

SNF/NF beds with a census of 46 on the day of | applicable smoke barriers -
the survey. monthly x3 and quarterly x2
thereafter. Audits will be
Findings include: compiled and the information
forwarded to the QAPT committes
During the facility tour on December 8, 2015 from for additional monitoring/mod-
10:00 AM to 10:30 AM, observation of the smoke ification.
barrier walls above the cross corridor doors in hall 12/29/15

#3 near room 130/131 revealed a 1" conduit pipe
penetrating through a 2 inch hole that was
unsealed, a 2" conduit pipe penetrating through a
3" hole that was unsealed, and a 1" x 2"
rectangular hole cut into the wall that was
‘unsealed. Upon further observation of the smoke
barrier wall near room 122/123 in hall #3 revealed
two 2" x 2" holes that were unsealed and two 1"
pipes penetrating through 2" holes that were
unsealed. When asked, the Maintenance
Supervisor stated the facility was unaware of the
penetrations,

Actual NFPA standard:

19.3.7.3

Any required smoke barrier shall be constructed
in accordance with Section 8.3 and shall have a
fire resistance rating of not less than 1/2 hour.
Exception No. 1: Where an atrium is used,
smoke barriers shall be permitted to terminate at

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:714%21  ~ Facifity [D: MDS0C1310 if continuation sheet Page 2 of 6
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K 025 | Continued From page 2 K 025

| an atrium wall constructed in accordance with
Exception No. 2 to 8.2.5.6{1). Not less than two
separate smoke compartments shall be provided
on each floor.

Exception No. 2%, Dampers shall not be required
in duct penetrations of smoke barriers in fully
ducted heating, ventilating, and air conditioning
systems where an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
19.3.5.3 has been provided for smoke
compartments adjacent to the smoke barrier.

8.3.2* Continuity.

Smoke barriers required by this Code shall be
continuous from an outside wall to an outside
wall, from a floor to a floor, or from a smoke
barrier to a smoke barrier or a combination
thereof. Such barriers shall be continuous
through all concealed spaces, such as those
found above a ceiling, including interstitial
spaces.

Exception: A smoke barrier required for an
occupied space below an interstitial space shall
not be required to extend through the interstitial
space, provided that the construction assembly
forming the bottom of the interstitial space
provides resistance to the passage of smoke
equal to that provided by the smaoke barrier

K038 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K038{ I. The three delayed egress
SS=F : doors located at the front
Exit access Is arranged so that exits are readily entrance/exit, chapel area, and
accessible at all times in accordance with section near the admissions office are
71, 19241 now properly marked with signs

thdt state "Push until alarm
sounds, doors can be opened in
15 seconds". The proper signage
is to prevent confusion by
occupants during egress of the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete ) Event 1D: 714X21 Facility ID: MDS001310 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6
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K 038 Contlnued From page 3 K 038 facility. This was Completéd
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: on 12/10/15.
Based on observation and interview, the facility ,
failed to ensure delayed egress doors were 2. All residents, staff and
properly marked with the correct signage. Failure visitors have the potential to
to ensure delayed egress doors are properly be affected by the practice.
marked could confuse occupants during egress
of the facility. This deficient practice affected all 3, Ingpection of all delayed
residents, staff and visitors on the date of the -egress doors to have the proper
survey. The facility is licensed for 113 SNF/NF signage stating "Push until '
beds with a census of 46 on the day of the alarm sounds, doors can be
survey, opened in 15 seconds", has been
added to the facility's TELS
Findings include: _program as a monthly task to
i o be performed by the FEnvironmen=
During the facllity tour conducted on December 8, tal Services Director or his
2015 between 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, it was designee.
observed that three delayed egress doors in the
facility located at the fro_nt c_antranpelexit, Chapel 4. Compliance will be furthex
area, and near the Admission office were not it db erforming auditd
properly marked with signs adjacent to the monitored by p & i
release device that was readily visible stating on all egress doors monthly x3
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS, DOOR CAN BE and quarterly x2 thereafter.
OPENED IN 15 SECONDS. The facility utilizes Audits will be compiled and the
the Wander Guard system in conjunction with the Information forwarded to the
delayed egress system. When asked, the QAPT committee for additional
Maintenance Supervisor stated the facility was monitoring/modification.
not aware the signs were required because the :
doors were equipped with a Wander Guard 12/29/15

system.

Actual NFPA standard:

19.2.2 Means of Egress Components.

19.2.21

Components of means of egress shall be limited
to the types described in 19.2.2.2 through
19.2.2.10. '

19.222.4
Doors within a required means of egress shall not

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions QObsalefe
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be equipped with a laich or lock that requires the
use of a tool or key from the egress side.
Exception No. 1; Doar-locking arrangements
without delayed egress shall be permitted in
health care occupancies, or portions of health
care occupancies, where the clinical needs of the
patients require specialized security measures for
their safety, provided that staff can readily unlock
such doors at all times. (See 19.1.1.1.5 and
19.2.2.2.5)

Exception No. 2*: Delayed-egress locks
complying with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted,
provided that not more than cne such device is
located in any egress path.

Exception No. 3: Access-controlled egress doors
complying with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted.

7.2.1.6.1 Delayed-Egress Locks.

Approved, listed, delayed-egress locks shall be
permitted to be installed on doors serving low and
ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected
throughout by an approved, supervised automatic
fire detection system in accordance with Section
9.6, or an approved, supervised automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7,
and where permitted in Chapters 12 through 42,
provided that the following criteria are met.

(a) The doors shall unlock upon actuation of an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system
in accordance with Section 9.7 or upon the
actuation of any heat detector or activation of not
mere than two smoke detectors of an approved,
supervised automatic fire detection system in
accordance with Section 9.6,

(b) The doors shall unlock upon loss of power
contrelling the tack or locking mechanism.

(¢) Anirreversible process shall release the lock
within 15 seconds upon application of a force to
the release device required in 7.2.1.5.4 that shall
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not be required to exceed 15 Ibf (67 N) nor be
required to be continuously applied for more than
3 seconds. The initiation of the release process
shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of
the door. Once the door lock has been released
by the application of force to the releasing device,
relocking shall be by manual means only.
Exception: Where approved by the authority
having jurisdiction, a delay not exceeding 30
seconds shall be permitted.

(d) * On the door adjacent to the release device,
there shall be a readily visible, durable sign in
letters not tess than 1 in. (2.5 cm) high and not
less than 1/8 in. (0.3 cm} in stroke width on a
contrasting background that reads as follows:
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS

DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS
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